FILED

JUN 19 2014

DISCIPLINARY BOARD

BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

In re) D
) Proceeding No. 14#00021
	ADAM COREY GUENTHER,)
) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
	Lawyer (Bar No. 40298).) OF LAW AND HEARING OFFICER'S
) RECOMMENDATIONS
)
		

The undersigned Hearing Officer held a default hearing on June 12, 2014, under Rule 10.6 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC).

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REGARDING CHARGED VIOLATIONS

- 1. The Formal Complaint (Bar File No. 2) charged Adam Corey Guenther with misconduct as set forth therein.
- 2. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer finds that each of the facts set forth in the Formal Complaint is admitted and established.
- 3. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer concludes that each of the violations charged in the Formal Complaint is admitted and established as follows:

FOF COL Recommendation Page - 1

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4TH Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

COUNT 1

4. By providing false information in his resume and cover letter, and by providing information for a fictitious reference when applying for a job, Respondent violated RPC 8.4(c) and RPC 8.4(n).

COUNT 2

5. By making materially false statements under oath during his appeal of the denial of his unemployment benefits, knowing they were false, Respondent violated RPC 3.3(a)(1), RPC 8.4(b) (by violating RCW 9A.72.020), RPC 8.4(c) and 8.4(n).

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REGARDING RECOMMENDED SANCTION

Count 1

- 6. Respondent acted intentionally when he provided false information in his resume and cover letter and when he provided information for a fictitious reference when applying for a job with Kirkpatrick and Startzel (Kirkpatrick).
- 7. Kirkpatrick was injured because it hired Respondent based on his misrepresentations.
- 8. Respondent's conduct seriously adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law and diminishes public confidence in the legal profession.
- 9. The following standards of the American Bar Association's <u>Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u> ("ABA <u>Standards</u>") (1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.) presumptively apply to Count 1:
 - 5.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when:

FOF COL Recommendation Page - 2

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4TH Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

- (a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct, a necessary element of which includes intentional interference with the administration of justice, false swearing, misrepresentation, fraud, extortion, misappropriation, or theft; or the sale, distribution or importation of controlled substances; or the intentional killing of another; or an attempt or conspiracy or solicitation of another to commit any of these offenses; or
- (b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to practice.

Count 2

- 10. Respondent acted intentionally when he made materially false statements under oath in violation of RCW 9A.72.020 (Perjury in the First Degree) during his appeal of the denial of his unemployment benefits.
- 11. His false statements harmed the legal system because judicial resources were wasted, and Respondent's conduct caused a potentially significant adverse effect on the legal proceeding.
 - 12. The following ABA <u>Standards</u> presumptively apply in this case:
 - 5.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when:
 - (a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct, a necessary element of which includes intentional interference with the administration of justice, false swearing, misrepresentation, fraud, extortion, misappropriation, or theft; or the sale, distribution or importation of controlled substances; or the intentional killing of another; or an attempt or conspiracy or solicitation of another to commit any of these offenses; or
 - (b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to practice.

FOF COL Recommendation
Page - 3

26 | Page -

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4TH Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

Disciplinary Board